
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 108-0524

Status:Type: Agreement Approved

File created: In control:4/8/2008 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:4/29/2008 4/29/2008

Title: Public Health Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign retroactive Amendment I to
Agreement for Services 083-S0811 with Netsmart Public Health, Inc., increasing compensation by
$1,275.38 to $26,783.03 for a total not to exceed amount of $52,209.68 to provide compensation for
the second year of the two-year contract.
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve.

FUNDING:  Health Realignment.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Netsmart Blue Route, 2. 07-498-01M, Amendment I, 3. 07-498-01M

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard Of Supervisors4/29/2008 1 Pass

Public Health Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign retroactive Amendment I to
Agreement for Services 083-S0811 with Netsmart Public Health, Inc., increasing compensation by
$1,275.38 to $26,783.03 for a total not to exceed amount of $52,209.68 to provide compensation for
the second year of the two-year contract.
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve.

FUNDING: Health Realignment.

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Cost $52,209.68

     Funding

          Budgeted $52,209.68

          New Funding $

          Savings $

          Other $

     Total Funding Available $52,209.68

Change To Net County Cost $0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:  There is no change in net County cost.  Funding for the
contract included in the Department’s FY 2007-08 budget and FY 2008-09 requested budget.
WS Clinic 403111, SLT Clinic 403121 & MCAH 402111 (FY 07-08); CD Program 401121 & MCAH

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/30/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 08-0524, Version: 1

402111 (FY 08-09).

Background:   The County has contracted with Netsmart Public Health for the maintenance of clinical
management software, Insight, for several years.  The current agreement was approved by the Board
on May 1, 2007 and automatically renewed effective April 1, 2008; however, compensation for the
second year of this agreement was not specified and an amendment is needed to add that second
year compensation.  Netsmart exercised its option in the contract to increase prices for maintenance
by 5%.  That increase is reflected in the amendment and is retroactive to April 1, 2008.  The vendor
did not notify the Department of the price increase until March 13, 2008 which did not allow sufficient
time to prepare and agendize the amendment until April 29, 2008.

Reason for Recommendation:  The Department requires Insight for patient record and data
management.  Maintenance of the software is critical to Public Health to continue keeping accurate
and up-to-date patient records, and will be important to the Department's ability to track and monitor
communicable disease in the County.

Action to be taken following Board approval:  Chairman to sign three (3) copies of the attached
amendment; Board Clerk's office to return two (2) signed copies to Public Health; Public Health to
distribute as appropriate.

Contact:  Daniel Buffalo/Kathy Lang ext. 6362

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/30/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

